IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT STATE OF MISSOURI

POPULAR LEASING U.S.A., INC.,)
Plaintiff,)
vs.) Cause No. 07CC-003719
) Division 1
ACRES HOME HEART & VASCULAR INSTITUTE ASSOCIATES,	Learner II I have been
GLOBAL CARDIOVASCULAR	
ASSOCIATES, and CONRAD R. MURRAY,) NOV 1.3 2007
Defendants.) JUAN M BILMER CIROUIT GERBA, 87 - ARIOS COUNTY

FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Following entry by this Court of an Interlocutory Order of Default Judgment against Defendants Acres Home Heart & Vascular Institute Associates, Global Cardiovascular Associates, and Conrad R. Murray on November 6, 2007, this cause comes before the Court pursuant to Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 74.05(a) to assess damages. Plaintiff appears by counsel and through its representative via Affidavit. Defendants Acres Home Heart & Vascular Institute Associates, Global Cardiovascular Associates, and Conrad R. Murray fail to appear, plead or otherwise defend as provided by the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure and, therefore, are in default.

This cause now being submitted to the Court upon the pleadings, exhibits, testimony and evidence adduced, and the Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds that Plaintiff is entitled to a Default Judgment against Defendants Acres Home Heart & Vascular Institute Associates, Global Cardiovascular Associates, and Conrad R. Murray, jointly and severally.

Exhibit 458 - 1

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,

that judgment is hereby entered in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants Acres Home

Heart & Vascular Institute Associates, Global Cardiovascular Associates, and Conrad R.

Murray, jointly and severally, in the principal sum of \$128,787.94, plus prejudgment interest from July 12, 2007 through November 12, 2007, in the amount of \$3,905.98, plus

2 608.50 Psc/

Plaintiff's reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in the amount of \$3,221.54, for an aggregate sum of \$135,915.46.

Interest shall accrue on the judgment at the rate of 9% per annum and continue thereon until the date of satisfaction.

FURTHER, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff, under Count II of its Petition, has the right to immediate and exclusive possession of the Equipment as described in Exhibit 2 to Plaintiff's Petition, and that Defendants Acres Home Heart & Vascular Institute Associates, Global Cardiovascular Associates, and Conrad R. Murray shall deliver the Equipment to the Sheriff of Harris County, Texas or to the Sheriff of Clark County, Nevada.

Costs taxed to Defendants Acres Home Heart & Vascular Institute Associates, Global Cardiovascular Associates, and Conrad R. Murray.

SO ORDERED:

Honorable Robert S. Cohen Circuit Judge, Division 1

Circuit Court of St. Louis County

Twenty-First Judicial Circuit

State of Missouri

Date: 11-1(3/20

CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY STATE OF MISSOURI

POPULAR LEASING U.S.A., INC. v. ACRES HOME HEART & VASCULAR INSTITUTE ASSOCIATES, ET AL

Case No. 2107CC-03719

Date August 29, 2008

AUTHENTICATION CERTIFICATE

[PURSUANT TO 3 490.130 RSMo. & 28 U.S.C. 3 1738]

I, Joan M. Gilmer, Circuit Clerk of St. Louis County, State of Missouri, do certify that the papers attached to this certificate are true and correct copies of the originals on file in my office in this action, and that the originals thereof constitute and are a portion of the record of such proceedings in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County. Witness, my hand and official seal, affixed on the day written above.



Joan M. Gilmer, Circuit Clerk

I, the undersigned Judge of the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, State of Missouri, do certify that Joan M. Gilmer, who made and subscribed the attestation above is now, and was at the time of the execution of this certificate the Circuit Clerk of St. Louis County, and as such is the custodian of the records and papers of this court and that the attestation made by her in her official capacity is in proper form, and that her signature on this certificate is genuine. Witness, my hand and official seal, affixed on the day written above.



Hon. ROBERT S. COHEN, Judge

I. Joan M. Gilmer, Circuit Clerk of St. Louis County, State of Missouri, do certify that the Judge whose genuine signature is subscribed to the certificate above is, and at the time of signing same was, a Judge of this Court, duly commissioned, sworm, and acting. Witness, my hand and official seal, affixed on the day written above.



Joan M. Gilmer, Circuit Clerk